related quality of life; PIM, potentially inappropriate medication.

Table 3. Unadjusted mean costs (SD) of healthcare services per person-year during the 12 months of follow-up (in 2019
Euros)

Intervention group (n = 117) Control group (n = 109) P-value
Mean e/pyr (SE) Mean e/pyr (SE)

..... 
Assisted living facilities 39,706 (1,537) 42,541 (1,367) 0.18
Specialized care

Emergency department visit 83 (22) 72 (20) 0.72
Outpatient visit 82 (23) 86 (18) 0.89
Hospital ward 183 (99) 238 (130) 0.74

Subacute hospital 249 (100) 314 (100) 0.65
Intervention cost 30 0
Total costs including intervention 40,332 (1,566) 43,251 (1,376) 0.17

Abbreviations: SE, standard error; pyr, person-year.

Table 4. Incremental cost and effectivenessa of the educational intervention compared with the control group during the 12
months of follow-up (in 2019 Euros)

Incremental cost
(e/pyr)

Incremental effect (QALYs) ICER (CI) e/QALY

..... 
Base case –1,629

(−5,489 to 2,240)
−0.02
(−0.06 to 0.02)

83,424
(−233,191 to 803,989)

Sensitivity analysis
Participants alive at 12 months
(intervention n = 84,
control n = 87)

67
(−551 to 657)

0.00
(−0.03 to 0.02)

–

Cost (e) +15% 4,579
(464 to 8,702)

−0.02
(−0.06 to 0.02)

Control dominant

Cost (e) –15% −7,838
(−11,487 to 4,287)

−0.02
(−0.06 to 0.02)

401,299

QALYs +15% −1,629
(−5,489 to 2,240)

0.05
(0.00 to 0.02)

Intervention dominant

QALYs −15% −1,629
(−5,489 to 2,240)

−0.09
(−0.13 to 0.05)

17,641

aAdjusted with baseline 15D score and age. Abbreviations: pyr, person-year; QALY, quality-adjusted life-year; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; CI,
confidence interval

ICER estimation in the base case was e83,424/QALY,
and the cost saving was e83,424 per QALY lost in the
intervention group compared with TAU (Table 4). The
educational intervention was estimated to be less costly
and less effective than TAU at 12 months follow-up, and
therefore the cost-effectiveness of the educational inter-
vention seemed to be dependent on the decision-makers’
WTA.

The bootstrapped cost-effectiveness plane (Figure 1) is